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Tendencies of the Budget System Development  
 

In November 2008, state budget revenues showed the first signs of financial-economic 
crisis influence. In particular, it manifested itself in rapid falldown of the revenues from the 
monthly paid taxes and fees (a value-added tax and excise tax), as well as from the foreign 
trade and external economic operations tax. 

At the same time, the revenues from the quarterly paid sources, primarily an enterprise 
tax, continued growing tendencies observed in 2008. That accounts for the amount 
determination of such taxes and fees, based on the “pre-crisis” taxation basis. 
          Starting December 2008, a dramatic falldown of the enterprise tax can be expected.   

In November 2008, local budget revenues also showed the first signs of the economic 
crisis. It is primarily due to the tax revenues decrease into the local budgets, and, particularly, 
the main budget forming tax of the local budgets, that is a personal income tax. Compared to 
the indicators of October 2008, this tax revenues decreased by 9.1%, though the data of the 
previous years showed the opposite, that is personal income tax revenues were increasing. 

In November of 2008, State budget surplus totaled Hr 0.6bn, including General Fund 
deficit amounting for Hr 1.0bn and Special Fund surplus – Hr 1.6bn. Herewith, the internal 
borrowings, amounting for Hr 2.0bn are aimed at deposits or securities, which might be aimed 
at GDP repayment in accordance with Article 84.4 of the Law “On the State Budget of 
Ukraine for 2008”, supplemented by the Law of Ukraine “On Amendments to the Law of 
Ukraine “On the State Budget of Ukraine for 2008 and Amendments to some Legislative 
Acts”. 

In November of 2008, State budget expenditures decreased compared to the previous 
month by 10.7%, that doesn’t correspond to their growing tendency of the relevant month of 
the previous years. Herewith, a falldown tendency in monthly expenditures for the economic 
sector is observed (by 28.9%) compared to the previous month of the current year, and  
increase by 60.3% compared to the previous year; healthcare sector expenditures decreased by 
26.9%, while expenditures for education and social protection remained the same as in the  
previous month of 2008. 

The facts mentioned above manifest the Government’s attempts to keep budget assets for 
protected expenditures assurance in the future under condition of the financial crisis. It is 
proved by the remaining budget assets in the General Fund, amounting for Hr 6.0bn in the late 
November of 2008r, or twice more compared to the late October of 2008. 

Likewise, compared to the indicators of the previous month, November of 2008 showed 
the decrease of financing for all local budget expenditures: social expenditures decreased by 
2.1%, expenditures for economic, housing and communal services, as well as environment 
protection sectors -  by 9.6%, and other expenditures  - by 11.3%. 
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State Budget Revenues 
Diagram 1

Structure of State Budget Revenues in January-November 2008 
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Diagram 2
Structure of State Budget Revenues in January-November 2007 
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Graph 1

State Budget Total Revenues Monthly Trends 
in 2003-2008 
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Graph 2

State Budget Tax Revenues Monthly Trends 
in 2003-2008 
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Graph 3

State Budget Enterprise Profit Tax Monthly Trends 
in 2003-2008 
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Graph 4

State Budget Value Added Tax Monthly Trends 
in 2003-2008 
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Graph 5
State Budget Excise Tax Monthly Trends 

in 2003-2008 
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Graph 6

Taxes on Foreign Trade and External Operations Monthly Trends  
in 2003-2008 

898,7

742,7

1 019,5979,7998,0

1 131,3

741,8

1 391,4 1 404,9

1 217,7

872,9

0

200

400

600

800

1000

1200

1400

1600

Ja
nu

ar
y

Fe
br

ua
ry

M
ar

ch

A
pr

il

M
ay

Ju
ne

Ju
ly

A
ug

us
t

Se
pt

em
be

r

O
ct

ob
er

N
ov

em
be

r

D
ec

em
be

r

m
il 

U
A

H

2003 2004 2005 2006 2007 2008



 
 

 8

 
Graph 7

State Budget Other Taxes Monthly Trends  
in 2003-2008 
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Graph 8

State Budget Non-tax Revenues Monthly Trends  
in 2003-2008 

3 382,6

4 701,0

3 668,9

5 229,3

4 249,2

3 307,3
3 241,4

3 379,8

4 998,2

3 068,3

4 016,6

0

500

1000

1500

2000

2500

3000

3500

4000

4500

5000

5500

6000

Ja
nu

ar
y

Fe
br

ua
ry

M
ar

ch

A
pr

il

M
ay

Ju
ne

Ju
ly

A
ug

us
t

Se
pt

em
be

r

O
ct

ob
er

N
ov

em
be

r

D
ec

em
be

r

m
il 

U
A

H

2003 2004 2005 2006 2007 2008



 
 

 9

Local Budget Revenues 
Graph 9

Local Budget Revenues Monthly Trends 
(Less Intergovernmental Transfers) in 2003-2008 
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Diagram 3
Structure of Actual Local Budget Revenues in November 2003-2008 
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Diagram 4
Structure of Actual Local Budget Revenues in January-November 2003-2008 
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Graph 10

Local Budget Tax Revenues Monthly Trends 
in 2003-2008 
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Diagram 5
Structure of Actual Local Budget Tax Revenues 

in November 2003-2008 
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Diagram 6
Structure of Actual Local Budget Tax Revenues 

in January-November 2003-2008 
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  Graph 11
Local Budgets Personal Income Tax Monthly Trends  

in 2003-2008 
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Graph 12
Tax on Profit of Municipal Enterprises Monthly Trends  

in 2003-2008 
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Graph 13
Vehicle Tax Monthly Trends 

in 2003-2008 
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Graph 14
Land Tax Monthly Trends  

in 2003-2008 
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Graph 15

Fees for Special Use of Natural Resources Monthly Trends  
in 2003-2008 
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Graph 16
Local Budget Excise Tax Monthly Trends 

in 2003-2008 
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Graph 17
License Fee for Certain Types of Economic Activities  

Monthly Trends in 2003-2008 
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Graph 18
Trade License Fee for Certain Types of Entrepreneurial Activities  

Monthly Trends in 2003-2008 
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Graph 19
Local Taxes Monthly Trends in 2003-2008 
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Graph 20
Fixed Agricultural Tax Monthly Trends  

in 2003-2008 
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Graph 21

Presumptive Tax Monthly Trends  
in 2003-2008 
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Graph 22
Local Budget Non-tax Revenues Monthly Trends 

in 2003-2008 
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Diagram 7
Structure of Local Budget Actual Non-tax Revenues 

in November  2003-2008 
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Diagram 8
Structure of Local Budget Actual Non-tax Revenues 

in January-November 2003-2008 
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Graph 23
Local Budget Revenues from Property and Entrepreneurial  

Activities Monthly Trends in 2003-2008 
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Graph 24
Dynamics of Monthly Local Budget Revenues from Administrative Fees 

in 2003-2008 
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Graph 25
Budgetary Institutions Own Revenues Monthly Trends 

in 2003-2008 

351,2

406,2

366,0
379,2

444,9

457,2

522,1

371,3
390,5

455,5

235,6

0

60

120

180

240

300

360

420

480

540

600

660
Ja

nu
ar

y

Fe
br

ua
ry

M
ar

ch

A
pr

il

M
ay

Ju
ne

Ju
ly

A
ug

us
t

Se
pt

em
be

r

O
ct

ob
er

N
ov

em
be

r

D
ec

em
be

r

m
il 

U
A

H
 

2003 2004 2005 2006 2007 2008

Graph 26
Local Budget Miscellaneous Other Non-tax Revenues  

Monthly Trends in 2003-2008 
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Graph 27
Revenues from Capital Transactions Monthly Trends 

in 2003-2008 
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State Budget Deficit 
Diagram 9 

Budget Deficit/Surplus Monthly Trends in 2003 
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Diagram 10
Budget Deficit/Surplus Monthly Trends in 2004 
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Diagram 11
Budget Deficit/Surplus Monthly Trends in 2005 
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Diagram 12
Budget Deficit/Surplus Monthly Trends in 2006 
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Diagram 13
Budget Deficit/Surplus Monthly Trends in 2007 
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Diagram 14
Budget Deficit/Surplus Monthly Trends in 2008 
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Consolidated Budget Expenditures 
Graph 28

Consolidated Budget Expenditures Monthly Trends 
in 2003-2008 
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Graph 29

Consolidated Budget Education Expenditures Monthly Trends 
in 2003-2008 
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Graph 30

Consolidated Budget Health Expenditures Monthly Trends 
in 2003-2008 
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Graph 31
Consolidated Budget Expenditures for Social Protection 

and Social Security Monthly Trends in 2003-2008 
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Graph 32

Consolidated Budget Expenditures for Agriculture, Forestry, Game-Preserves, 
and Fisheries Monthly Trends in 2003-2008 
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State Budget Expenditures 
Diagram 15

Structure of Actual Expenditures of Ukraine’s State Budget 
by Functional Classification in 2003 
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Diagram 16

Structure of Actual Expenditures of Ukraine’s State Budget 
by Functional Classification in 2004 
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Diagram 17

Structure of Actual Expenditures of Ukraine’s State Budget 
by Functional Classification in 2005 
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Diagram 18

Structure of Actual Expenditures of Ukraine’s State Budget 
by Functional Classification in 2006 
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Diagram 19
Structure of Actual Expenditures of Ukraine’s State Budget 

by Functional Classification in 2007 
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Diagram 20
Structure of Actual Expenditures of Ukraine’s State Budget 

by Functional Classification in 2008 
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Graph 33
Monthly Trends of State Budget Expenditures in 2003-2008 
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Graph 34
State Budget Expenditures for General Government Functions  

Monthly Trends in 2003-2008 
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Graph 35
State Budget Expenditures for Public Debt Servicing  

Monthly Trends in 2003-2008 
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Graph 36 

State Budget Expenditures for Defense 
Monthly Trends in 2003-2008 
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Graph 37
State Budget Expenditures for Public Order, Security, and Judiciary 

Monthly Trends in 2003-2008 
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Graph 38
State Budget Expenditures for Economic Activities 

Monthly Trends in 2003-2008 
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Graph 39
State Budget Expenditures for Agriculture, Forestry and Game-Preserves, and 

Fisheries Monthly Trends in 2003-2008 
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Graph 40
State Budget Expenditures for Fuel and Energy Sector  

Monthly Trends in 2003-2008 

1 319,9 1 419,0

905,9
532,7

955,6
751,7

276,1

2 389,1

427,8

3 284,5

516,7

0

500

1 000

1 500

2 000

2 500

3 000

3 500

Ja
nu

ar
y

Fe
br

ua
ry

M
ar

ch

A
pr

il

M
ay

Ju
ne

Ju
ly

A
ug

us
t

Se
pt

em
be

r

O
ct

ob
er

N
ov

em
be

r

D
ec

em
be

r

m
il 

U
A

H

2003 2004 2005 2006 2007 2008



 
 

 35

 
Graph 41

State Budget Expenditures for Transport 
Monthly Trends in 2003-2008 

1 276,6
1 037,3

784,1854,1
454,2

43,3

464,7 523,8 594,1

900,4
1 142,5

0

300

600

900

1 200

1 500

1 800

2 100

2 400

2 700

3 000

3 300

Ja
nu

ar
y

Fe
br

ua
ry

M
ar

ch

A
pr

il

M
ay

Ju
ne

Ju
ly

A
ug

us
t

Se
pt

em
be

r

O
ct

ob
er

N
ov

em
be

r

D
ec

em
be

r

m
il 

U
A

H

2003 2004 2005 2006 2007 2008

 
 

Graph 42
State Budget Expenditures for Environmental Protection 

Monthly Trends in 2003-2008 
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Graph 43 
State Budget Expenditures for Housing and Communal Sector 

Monthly Trends in 2003-2008 
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Graph 44
State Budget Expenditures for Healthcare 

Monthly Trends in 2003-2008 
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Graph 45
State Budget Expenditures for Spiritual and Physical Development 

Monthly Trends in 2003-2008 
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Graph 46

State Budget Expenditures for Education 
Monthly Trends in 2003-2008 
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Graph 47
State Budget Expenditures for Social Protection and Social Security 

Monthly Trends in 2003-2008 
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Graph 48

State Budget Expenditures for Social Protection of Pensioners 
Monthly Trends in 2003-2008 
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Local Budget Expenditures 
Graph 49

Total Local Budget Expenditures (Less Intergovernmental Transfers) Monthly 
Trends in 2003-2008 
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Diagram 21 
Structure of Actual Local Budget Expenditures in November 2003-2008 
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Diagram 22 
Structure of Actual Local Budget Expenditures in January-November 2003-2008 
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Graph 50
Local Budget Social Expenditures (Healthcare, Education, Spiritual and Physical 
Development, Social Protection and Social Security) Monthly Trends in 2003-2008 
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Graph 51
Local Budget Social Expenditures for Economic Activities, Housing and 

Communal Sector, and Environmental Protection  
Monthly Trends in 2003-2008 
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Graph 52 
Other Local Budget Expenditures Monthly Trends in 2003-2008 
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